

NO. 64301-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CRAIG KRESSER and PAULA KRESSER, husband and wife

Appellants,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY, a foreign corporation; KRIS A. JANSSEN
and JANE DOE JANSSEN, husband and wife, and the marital community
composed thereof,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable Michael C. Hayden)

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

James G. Zissler, WSBA No. 30287
Joanna Silverstein, WSBA No. 38577
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

LITTLER MENDELSON
A Professional Corporation
One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101.3122
206.623.3300

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 APR -5 PM 4:46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Allegations Giving Rise to this Lawsuit	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Appellants Do Not Allege An “Emergency” Sufficent to Trigger the “Emergency Doctrine”	6
C. Appellants Fail to Establish That Respondents Owed Kresser Any Duty Under Washington Law	10
1. There is no Duty to Diagnose	11
2. The Washington Administrative Code Provisions Do Not Establish an Applicable Duty.....	12
a. WAC 296-800-11010 Does Not Establish an Applicable Duty.....	13
b. WAC 296-800-11035 and WAC 296-126-094 Do Not Establish An Applicable Duty	16
c. Pursuant to WAC 296-800-15005 Boeing Was Not Required to Train Supervisor Janssen in First Aid.....	17
d. Neither WAC 296-800-150 Nor WAC 296-800-15020 Establish an Applicable Duty	18

RESPONDENTS’ ANSWERING BRIEF – i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. Appellants’ Claim Based on the Failure to Call for Medical Assistance in Alleged Violation of Boeing’s Safety Programs, Policies, Procedures and Training Fails to Establish an Applicable Duty.....	20
4. Appellants’ Claim of Negligent Training of Temporary Supervisors Fails to Establish an Applicable Duty.....	22
D. Appellants’ Argument that Respondents “Volunteered” to Provide Treatment is Similarly Unavailing.....	23
E. When Addressing An Employee’s Medical Symptoms, Employers Should Not Be Required to Substitute Their Judgment for that of Their Employees.....	24
F. Appellants’ Theory Requires Employers To Invade Employees’ Medical Privacy and Infringe Upon Their Right to Decide Upon Their Own Medical Treatment.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

RESPONDENTS’ ANSWERING BRIEF – ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 821 (1948).....	8
<i>Bridgeman v. Terminal Railroad Ass'n of St. Louis</i> ; 195 Ill. App. 3d 966 (1990).....	8
<i>Carey v. Davis</i> , 190 Iowa 720 (1921)	7
<i>Daly v. Lynch</i> , 24 Wn.App. 69 (1972).....	10
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga University</i> , 143 Wn.2d 687 (2001).....	11
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198 (2005).....	5
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476 (1992)	10
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237 (2002).....	10
<i>Mueller v. Winston Bros. Co.</i> , 65 Wash 130, (1931).....	10
<i>Pulley v. Norfolk Southern Railway Company</i> , 821 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Randall v. Reading Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 879 (M.D. Pa 1972).....	8
<i>Rival, v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 306 P.2d	7, 8
<i>Szabo v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (N.J. Ct. App. 1945)	7, 8
<i>Troutman's Adm'x v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 179 Ky. 145 (1918).....	8
<i>Vanderbodget v. Campbell Mill Co.</i> , 82 Wash 602 (1914)	7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A).....	27
WAC 296-126-094.....	16
WAC 296-800-11010.....	13
WAC 296-800-11035.....	16, 17
WAC 296-800-150.....	18, 19
WAC 296-800-15005.....	17, 18, 23, 24
WAC 296-800-15020.....	18, 19
